members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as 

"the Board", which term shall include any duly constituted Committee authorized by the Board to 

exercise its powers including powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) for capitalization of 

approximately Rs. 3,43,67,614/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred and Fourteen Only), out of the sum standing to the credit of the securities premium account of 

the Company, as per the audited financial statements of the Company for financial year ended March 31, 

2025, as may be considered necessary by the Board  for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus

[...]

each, credited as fully paid-up, to the existing Members of the Company in the ratio of 1 (one) new fully 

paid-up equity share of ₹ 02/- each for every 1 (one) existing fully paid-up equity share of ₹ 02/- each 

held by them. 

The bonus shares shall be issued by capitalization of an amount aggregating to approximately Rs. 

3,43,67,614/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Fourteen 

Only) from the credit standing in the Securities Premium Account, as reflected in the audited financial 

statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 63 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

The authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore only), divided into 

5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity shares of ₹02/- each, and the present paid-up equity share capital of the 

Company is ₹3,43,67,614/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

and Fourteen Only) divided into 1,71,83,807 (One Crore Seventy-one Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Seven) equity shares of ₹2/- each. Consequent to the proposed bonus issue, the paid-

up equity share capital of the Company shall continue to remain within the limits of the authorised share 

capital. Accordingly, no increase in authorized share capital or amendment to the Capital Clause of the